ISSUED: September 20, 2018

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

## OF OREGON

UM 1854

In the Matter of

PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY,

**RULING** 

Application to Lower the Standard Price and Standard Contract Eligibility Cap for Solar Qualifying Facilities

DISPOSITION: MOTION TO MODIFY SCHEDULE GRANTED

On September 18, 2018, Portland General Electric Company filed a motion to extend all deadlines in the existing schedule by four weeks to help facilitate the parties' efforts to finalize settlement. PGE states that the parties hope to file a stipulation with the Commission on or before October 19, 2018. PGE adds that intervenors Northwest and Intermountain Power Producers Coalition, Community Renewable Energy Association, Renewable Energy Coalition, and Renewable Northwest support an indefinite stay of the schedule rather than the proposed four-week extension.

PGE's motion is granted. The existing procedural schedule is delayed by four weeks. The schedule is modified as follows:

EVENT	OLD DATE	NEW DATE
Staff and Intervenor	September 21, 2018	October 19, 2018
Response Testimony		
Staff and Intervenor Cross-	October 19, 2018	November 16, 2018
Response Testimony		
PGE Reply Testimony	November 26, 2018	December 21, 2018
Cross-Examination	December 28, 2018	January 25, 2019
Statements		

Dated this 20<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2018 at Salem, Oregon.

Sarah Rowe

Administrative Law Judge